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OFFICE OF THE OMBUDSMAN 
3RD FLOOR 580 GEORGE STREET, SYDNEY 2000 

TELEPHONE: 286 1000 

Our referencet25o 

Your reference: 

Mr John Corkill 
North East Forest Alliance 
NSW Environment Centre 
39 George St 
The Rocks Sydney NSW 2000 

Dear Mr Corkili 

David Watson 
286 1000 

30 JUN1993 

Re: Your Freedom of Information complaint about the Department of Conservation 
and Land Management 

I refer to the above complaint. I have recently been informed by Mr Ian McDonald, 
Acting FOl Coordinator for the Department, that Mr Mike Ockwell, Acting Director-
General, has decided to release to you document 26, the document the subject of your 
complaint. 

I have formed the view there is no utility in further pursuing your complaint because its 
basis, namely the withholding of the document, no longer exists. I have consequently 
decided to take no further action on the matter. 

if you do not receive the document you should of course contact me as soon as possible 
and I will reassess my decision. 

Yours sincerely 

David Watson 
Investigation Officer 
for the Ombudsman 

FAX: (02) 283 2911 	 DX: 1041 	 TOLL FREE: 00845 1524 
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OFFICE OF THE OMBUDSMAN 

3RD FLOOR 580 GEORGE STREET, SYDNEY 2000 
TELEPHONE: 286 1000 

Our reference: C250 
	

Enq: David Watson 
Your reference: 
	 286 1000 

2 c4 JUN 1993 

Mr John Corkill 
North East Forest Alliance 
NSW Environment Centre 
39 George St 
The Rocks Sydney NSW 2000 

Dear Mr Corkill 

Re: 	Your Freedom of Infonnation (FOl) complaint about the Department of 
Conservation and Land Management 

I refer to the above complaint. 

I have recently written to the Department of Conservation and Land Management, 
making preliminary inquiries about your complaint. 

Please find enclosed a copy of my letter to Mr Michael Ockwell. 

I will contact you again when a response is received. 

Yours sincerely 

rijaj~—~-  - 

David Watson 
Investigation Officer 
for the Ombudsman 

End. 

FAX: (02) 283 2911 	 DX: 1041 	 TOLL FRE6: 00845 1524 



OFFICE OF THE OMBUDSMAN 
3RD FLOOR 580 GEORGE STREET, SYDNEY 2000 

TELEPHONE: 286 1000 

Our reference: C250 
	

Enq: Mr D Watson 
Your reference: 
	 286 1000 

24 J U N 1993 
Mr Michael Ockwell 
Acting Director General 
Department of Conservation and Land Management 
GPO Box 39 
SYDNEY NSW 2001 

Dear Mr Ockwell 

Re: 	FOl Complaint by Mr John Corkill 

The Ombudsman has received a complaint from the abovenamed (copy enclosed) in 
relation to a determination made by the Department of Conservation and Land 
Management under the Freedom of Information Act 1989 (FOl Act). Mr Corkill has 
requested that the Ombudsman conduct an external review of the Department's 
determinations. 

Under section 52 of the FOI Act, the Ombudsman may investigate, under the 
Ombudsman Act 1974, the conduct of any person or body in relation to a determination 
made by an agency under the Act. Under the Ombudsman Act the Ombudsman has the 
discretion to investigate these complaints where it appears to him that any conduct of the 
authority may be conduct specified in section 26 of the Ombudsman Act 1974. In the 
past investigations of FOI determinations have found, for example, that: (a) the FOI Act 
has been misinterpreted eg by the inappropriate application of the exemption clauses to 
the documents subject of the application. Recommendations that the documents should 
be released would then generally result; (b) there has been maladministration in the 
processing of the applications; (c) the decision by the agency to exempt documents was 
correct. 

At present I am making preliminary inquiries in order to determine whether or not an 
investigation of this matter should occur. 

In making this decision I will need to have reference to the following documents. 

All original documents covered by Mr Corkill's FOl application. 

Good quality copies of all documents generated by the application, including but 

FAX: (02) 283 2911 	 Dx: 1041 	 TOLL FREE: 00845 1524 
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• 1 

not limited to: the FOl file; any file notes; any memoranda; and any advice 
including legal advice received by the Department in relation to Mr Corkill 's 
application. 

(3)' Any advice, including legal advice, written by and/or received by the Department 
at any time about the exemption clause 9 of the Freedom of Information Act. 

It would be most helpful if the above documents could be sent to this Office as soon as 
possible, and in any case within 14 days of the date of this letter. 

Please do not hesitate to ring me if you have any questions about the procedures 
involved in an external review by this Office. 

Yours-siicerely, 

David Watson 
Investigation Officer 
for the Ombudsman 

End. 
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NORTHEAST FORESTALLIANCE. 

4 . BRUSH BOX 
toohostemon con(er(uS 

Cl- 'The Big Scrub' Environment Centre inc. 
149 Keen Street, Usmore. 2480. 
Phone 066 213 278 Fax 066 222 676 

ElPRIORITY 16 H  

MEMO: To All NEFA Co -ordinators, &/or Forest Action Groups; especially 
Aidan Ricketts, Andrew Steed, Megan Edw'ards,Karen Pooke, Trevor Pike, Ceth (eglesham, Ln 
Orrego, Patrick McEntee, Chris Sheed, Barrie Griffiths, Merg McLean, Anthony Too: 

RE: Dissatisfaction with Freedomof Information (Fm) access to State Forest 
(Foiestry Commission); 

FROM: (CorkilL, J.(or) Professor Dailan Pugh; DATE:'J3August1994. 

\ Introduction 
Dailan has been pursuing with the dffice of theOmbudsman, his concerns with 
SF's (FCNSW's) answers to FOl applications, and has sought the OOs 
intervntion and ruling on a number of ongoing issues. 

The Office of the Ombudsman has proposed a dispute mediation procS to 
Iesolve these issues and is seeking a special meeting in Sydney which would 
be professionally facilitated. See attached letter. 

This memo seeks 

I) your expresston of interest in being involved in such a meeting; 
possible dates when you might be available; 
your contribution to a statement of issues 61 concern; 

Schedule of possible dates needed 
'—' 	The. 00 suggests the upjo 	0 days will be needed for the meetina in Sudneu. 

n:vprc'osecjf or: 271C Jp . or in Oer. Please Mvise ya.u-
.'t(5$-?hit- 	If you would be prepared to attend. 

'L2s4E-+bfiiy 5th Fri dey 9t4i yw.,
j't 

' 

	

.7 	 C t 7 
Week i. 	26-30 	. 	 Oct 
Compilation 01 all issues Statement 
Aidan Picketts (better known as Ned) has agreed to compile a list of isss of 
concern for providing to the 00 for the focus of the mediation. A draft oNtlt_ 
list of issues follows. Please add additional items by writing them down and 
raxing to The Big Scrub Environment Centre Inc. 066 222 676. 
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Authorisotion required 
The aim of the mediation process is to develop an Agreern?nt for information 
provision which will be binding on all parties. Presumably SFs (Fe) will have 
an Issues Statement of their own which they will be seeking agreerrient on 
also. The Office of the Ombudsman requests that each of the people, who 
attend to participate in the dispute mediation process, have their groups full 
authorisation to negotiate and agree to proposals to resolve issues in dispute. 

It is recommended that each person obtain a copy of the minutes from their 
organiation, or a letter on letterhead, empowering them to participate in the 
mediation process, negotiate and agree to proposals to resolve issues in 
dispute on behalf of their organisationi. People who agree to participate will 
need to sign an agreement to mediate as per the sample attached. 

PLEASE ATTEND TO THESE REQUESTS AS A HIGH PRIORITY. THANKS! 

Yours sincerely, 

ro  
JR Corkill 



........................................................  
(lrefl I 	@ 9 August 1994 

ISSUES STATEMENT 

Information provision from State Forests 
to environment groups 

CONFUSION AS TO WHAT DOCUMENTS DO NOT REDU IRE F.O.I. APPLICATION 

DELAYS IN PROCESSING F.O.I. APPLICATIONS 

REPETITIOUS REQUESTS FOR DETAILS OF GROUPS AIMS etc. WHERE GROUPS 
PREVIOUSLY RECOGNISED AS WARRANTING A 50% REDUCTION IN FEES 

S 	DETERMINATIONS DO NOT MEET REQUIREMENTS OF THE ACT 

DISCRETION EXERCISED BY LOCAL ACCESS STAFF TO LIMIT ACCESS AFTER 
DETERMINATION HAS BEEN MADE GRANTING ACCESS 

DELAYS IN PROCESSING APPLICATIONS FOR INTERNAL REVIEWS 

CONFUSION WHETHER 50% REDUCTION APPLIES FOR FEES FOR INTERNAL REVIEW 

DOCUMENTS CLAIMED TO BE EXEMPT WITHOUT FOUNDATION 

DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN E.I.S.s NOT AVAILABLE WITH/WITHOUT F.O.I. 

OVERCHARGING FOR SEARCH TIME 

5 	OVERCHARGING FOR DOCUMENT INSPECTION SUPERVISION 

OVERCHARGING FOR DOCUMENT COPYING 

DELAYS IN EXTERNAL REVIEW DETERMINING ACCESS TO DOCUMENTS GENUINELY 
IN DISPUTE AS EXEMPT DOCUMENT 



Holland oc 

Leighton Contractors fly Lid 
The evidence is in Exhibit HR57. That company did not produce detailed records showing hourly rates 
but it is plain from an examination of the records and the Schedule prepared therefrom (see tab 2) that 
the actual or projected annual earnings for crane drivers and dogmen employed by that company were 
at rates substantially over the award. This can be verified by a comparison of such earnings with those 
shown by the records of other companies. Examples taken from the Schedule speak for themselves. For 
the year ended 30 June 1989, a tower crane driver's actual gross annual income including allowances 
was approximately $120 000.00; for the year ended 30 June 1990, was approximately $147 000.00; and 
for the period 1 July to 3 December 1990 was approximately $100 000.00, which is a projected annual 
earning rate of $240 000.00. Three dogmen each earned for the year ended 30 June 1989 an actual gross 
income of between $101 250.00 and $103 255.00. 

Triden Contractors Ply Lid, Ritz Carbon project at Double Bay 
The crane was erected on this site in April 1990 (Exhibit HR35, para 5) and the evidence as to rates paid 
is in Exhibit HR36 at barcode 436449. From that document it appears that from 22 May 1990, the crane 
driver was paid $20.25 per hour when the award rate was $13.50 or $13.57 if in charge of plant. 
Dogmen were paid at $17.05 per hour when the award rate was $11.60. 

John Holland Constructions Ply Ltd 
• 	The evidence was given by Graham Edgar Stanley, State manager, building (Vs H4241) who said that 

as at the time of his giving evidence (30 July 1991) the hourly rate for tower crane drivers was about 
$19.00 (when the award rate was $13.50 or $13.57 if in charge of plant) and for dogmen it was $14.77 
(when the award rate was $11.60). 

Multiplex Constructions (NSW) Ply Ltd 

The evidence was given by Gary James McGilvery, the company's construction director. The evidence 
in this case provided one of a number of examples where award rates are used but an over-award 
payment is achieved by an artificial inflation of hours worked bearing no relationship to the hours of 
work required to be done. The purpose is to achieve a level of remuneration which would match current 
market rates being paid to crane drivers and dogmen. According to Mr McGilvery (t/s H4354.4356), 
each week the company and crane crew decide and agree to a spread of actual working hours that 
enables the crane to be used to its maximum per day. The crane crews commit themselves to work for 
that span of hours each week and for those hours they are paid at award rates. However, an additional 
payment is made for 'climbing time', calculated on the basis of 41 hours at ordinary time for doginen 
and 5 hours ordinary time for crane drivers. The crane crews were not required to do any work to earn 
this additional payment. Any actual climbing of the cranes took place during the weekly agreed spread 
of hours. As to the expression 'climbing time' used to describe this additional payment, Mr McGilvery 
gave the following evidence: 

• 	 Q. It was just a meaningless name given to an over-award payment, isn't that right? When 
I say meaningless, it had no real significance as far as the work to be done is concerned? 

A. That's correct. We called it climbing time or maintenance time. Other companies call it 
good boy money time. You are correct. It is not for any hours that are worked. (1/s H4356/5) 

Girvan (NSW) Pty LtdlMetropla.za Constructions Ply Ltd 
It appears that over-award payments of crane crews were achieved by these two companies in the 
employment of crane crews on the Metroplaza site at North Sydney by methods similar to those adopted 
by Multiplex Constructions (NSW) Pty Ltd (see above). Evidence was given by Albert John Andrews, 
crane allocator, employed by both of those companies on the Metroplaza site since the project was 
initially commenced by Girvan (NSW) Ply Ltd. In his statement (Exhibit HR30) and oral evidence (Vs 
H413 I), Mr Andrews explained the system of hours according to which the payment of crane crews was 
calculated as follows: the stipulated hours for work were from 6.00 am until 4.30 pm, making a total 
of 10½ hours less ½ hour for the lunch-break. For purposes of payment, the breakdown was: 6.00 am 
until 7.00 am, one hour at time and a half the hourly rate; 7.00 am until 3.30 pm (minus 30 minutes for 
lunch), eight hours at the ordinary hourly rate; then 3.30 pm until 4.30 pm. one hour at time and a haLf. 
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Ombudsman's file no: 

agree: 

To cooperate and work with the 

ADI 
agrt'eitent Al all issueS in dispute 

MBUDSMAN 
1 EBMENT TO MEDIATE 4 

Date: 

The Parties 

Di;..--- 	1&5 JE 	 -- 

5 - 	 in good faith and to try and reach an 
L US. 

1. Voluntary process 6. 	Representation and participation of others 
The parties may withdraw from Mediaiien at; iy time; the 	Subject to the agreement of all parties: 
Mediaturs may also terminate the Mediation atany time. a 	each party may appointother persons inclutliig legal! I 

2. Respect for all participants qualified persons to assist and advise in themediatior 

All parEcwdlts have theriginto speak for t}x aselves and 	b) otherpetsons having adirect interestin the oetcome c 
to be treated with respect during the mediatic n sessions, 	 the mediation may participate in mediation sessions. 

3. Mediators' neutrality 7. 	Confidentiality 

Thc parues will make their own decisions in ic course of 	Mediation is a confidential process. The parties and di 

the. Mediation. Mediarors agree that anything discussed in the mediatio 
session or any confidential information which is disclose 

The Medi4tors are impartial and will not support the 	will net be repeated and will teinain confidential. excep 
interstz of one party over the other, 

where a participant has a reporting duty to the group 
Thc Mediatuis shall assist the parties to explore options 	organisauon represented; 
Sd, if possible, achieve thq txpedtious rcsc ution of the 
dispute by agreement betwceu th. where the Ombudsman's Office deenisitis in the publi 

iutexrst to report brief details of the features of di 
The. Mediators bhall nol impose a solutt(lt o: the parties 	dispute and the outcome of the mediation. 
not offer legal or other advice. 

c) where the Ombudsman is obliged to report matter 
4. Full disclosure under 5.11 of the Independent 	cmnüssion AgainF 

Tbl,  parties agree to fWly disclose all Sc marion and 	Coniiption Act. 

papers relevant to the dispute, d) where 	a 	situation 	of 	serious 	or 	systcnii 

5. Authority to settle 
maladministration is revealed which shall be repo. 
to (be Ombudsman for his consideration. 

Each party shall either uttend in person or bt represented 	The Mediators will not be requinxl to give evidence o 
atthemediationconferencehy eomieonewith lullauthority prod=. documents in any subsequent proceedings. 
to make agreements binding on that party. 

' 3rd Floor, SSO George Street Sydney 20 10 • Tel ¶02) 286 100 	To FneO38'15244Fax (02) 283 29110 



C. AGREEMENTTOMEDIATE + 

Communication between mediators 
and parties 
During themediudon conference the Mediators ill meet 
with the parties in joint sessina and may meet with each 
party-  separately in a private session. Information whether 
oral or written, tiven to the Mediators in tiiepriva se.sion 
shalt not be disclosed by the Mediators to (be ot ier party 
without permission. 

Settlement terms 
If settlement R reached at the mediation confer rice, the 
teans of the settlementshallbewritiendowfland ignedby 
both pasties or their representatives, and the Me ators. it 
desired the agreement shalt be binding. 

Signed by 

Please print 'tame) 

iPease print (ff14  

ExclusIon of liability and indemnity 
The Mediators shalt not be liable to a pan' except in the 
case of bad faith by die Mediators for any adt or omission 
by them in the' performance of their obligations under this. 
agreement. - - 

Signed by 
•8 

(Please print name) 

(Please prMt title) - 

Signed by 
	 Signed by--.----------------------- - 

	

name) 
	

(Please print na/nt) 

(Please pr/rd title) 

Signed 
	 Slgnedby.:.._  

	

(P/east print name) 
	 (Wewe pr/ut nanie 

Please print 
	 (Please print :1,/c) 

is 



THE BIG SCRUB 
ENVIRONMENT 

CENTRE 
INC. 

149 Keen Street, Lismore 2480. 
Phone (066) 213278 
Fax (066) 22 2676 
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